05/21/2007 08:40 FAX 4807823355

e Qepl 2633

PURSUANT TO JOB ORDER CONTRACT NO. JOC 07-05

AGREEMENT NO: WW0707 401 MAY 2 4: 2007
PROJECT NAME (or LOCATION): Replace Roof on Ocotillo Water Reclamation Facility Administration

Building
DEPT.: Municipal Utilities

This AGREEMENT is made this day of 2007, by and between the City of Chandler, a
municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as “CITY”) and Builder's Guild, and Arizona Corporation, {(hereinafter
referred to as "JOC") and is a Job Order entered into pursuant to JOB ORDER CONTRACT NO. JOC 07-05.

CITY and JOC, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein set forth, agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1. DESCRIPTION OF WORK

This Job Order Project is Replace Roof on Ocotillo Water Treatment Plant, Project Number WW07(07-401. The scope
of work consists of JOC replacing existing roofing with new metal tile system, all as more particularly set forth in
Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

The JOC shall not accept any change of scope, or change in contract provisions, unless issued in writing, as a
contract amendment or change order and signed by the authorized signatories for each party.

ARTICLE 2. CONTRACT PRICE

CITY shall pay JOC for completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents a fee not to exceed the
Guaranteed Maximum Price of Two Hundred Twenty Three Thousand and Fifty Dollars ($223,050) determined and
payable as set forth in Contract JOC 07-05 and Exhibit B attached hereto and made a part hereof by reference.

ARTICLE 3. CONTRACT TIME & SCHEDULE

The Contract Time is One Hundred Twenty days and JOC agrees to complete all Construction within One Hundred
Eighty (180) days from the effective date of the Notice to Proceed.

ARTICLE 4. GENERAL

This Project Agreement is entered into pursuant to JOB ORDER CONTRACT NO. JOC 07-05 and the terms and
conditions contained therein are incorporated herein by reference as if set forth in full.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the day and year first written above.

This Agreement will be effective upon execution by the both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto subscribed their names to this __ 200
CITY OF CHANDLER FOR THE JO(Z:
By:
MAYOR DATE: Title: 7z
ADDRESS FOR NOTICE ADDRESS FO
City of Chandler Mr. Bob Cart
P.O. Box 4008, Mail Stop 407 Builder's Guild, Inc.
Chandler, AZ 85244-4008 4950 E. Ingram St.
480-782-3307 Mesa, AZ 85205-3315
APPROVED AS TO FORM: Phone: 833-0404
Fax: 833-0980
Y City Attomey
By: % 5C —
ATTEST:
\
City Clerk
9/29/04 WW0707-401

Page 1 of 3



05/21/2007 08:41 FAX 4807823355 d002/003

EXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF WORK

JOC shall furnish all labor, materials and incidentals as required to compiete metal tile roof system
installation, the Roof Ply Replacement and General Repairs Work on the above referenced project per
plans and specifications, with the following clarifications and understandings:

1. The proposal includes the following allowances:

Allowance No. 1 Contingency $ 5,000
Allowance No. 2 Wood Fascia Replacement $1,700
Allowance is base on 100lf. Overages would be at an additional cost
Allowance No. 3 Wood Deck Replacement $ 4,500
Allowance is base on 1,000sf. Overages would be at an additional cost
Allowance No. 4 Owner's Contingency $20,000
Allowance Total $31,200

2. Proposal is based on all work to be performed during normal business hours.

3. JOC shall remove and dispose of existing clay tile during the course of construction.

9/29/04 WWO0707-401
Page 2 0f3



05/21/2007 08:41 FAX 4807823355 141003/003

EXHIBIT B
FEE SCHEDULE
08.00 S & FEES
Permits & Fees
ikl g Permits F3 - - - - - - - s
00.050] ALLOVANCES
No. 1 - Contingency
Contingensy Allowanoe 100 Is - : - - - 5,000 - 5000004 5000
No. 2 - Vood Facia
Remove & Facia 0000 F 2000k 4500 M 00 SoN 500 - 30 - 1700 L0 ‘Aliovance inciedes lemoval and teplacernent
No. 3 - Mood Deck
Remove b Feplace WoodDrch | 100000 s | BL 45.00 A am™e 143 6f 143 - m : 450 ist 450 Alk il o and sep!
No. 4 - Dwner's Coatin
| Owre's Contingency 1001 20,000
20400
No. 5 - Additional Tile
Additiona Tie 0V00sq {000sq isq 0 - . B00d/sq | 1560 Allovance includes replacement of bsoken or
the 1100 piec.rs of roof tie included in the costs
AR 1Deduct-Addtional Tile 050 080sq Isq f[L5e8} |- . isq (1500] | Deduct Akeinate No. 1 Metal Tile
90.100| GENERAL COMINTIONS
1 g ilfities
Tempotary Toilet 100 mon - - - - - - = - 15000 /mon_| %0
Prodect Storagek Handling
Storage Tiaded 100 moe - - - - 0 |- 45080 mon | 450
Constructios Aids
Boom Lt £.00 v 2.0 45.00 Av 1089 - - : 3 LI7000Mk | 4600 Booem Lift tc be used by A wades dunng the
BacricadesiTratlic Contro
Bamicades 0.0 - - . : - 1500 |- 50.00 1500 Inchsdes costs for barricades and caution lape
25 required duing construetion operations for
Temp Fense
Ternp Fence 100.00 ¥ 10000F [] - $00 - $00 A 500
Site Maint. & Cleanup
Piogress Cleaning 400 vk 200k 00 1120 5000k [ 200 - - 3300Ak | 1320
Fent stol 200 22 - - : - - - - 000 [50000/a 11000
01.000| PROJECT MAMAGEMENT
Prof Mgn & Coordmation ]
Proj intendent 400 vk 160.000 §0.00 s 2.800 . - - - 220000k | 22600
Pioj 408 vk 3200 90.00 v 2880 - - - 7000k [2000
Coosdinatos 400 vk 3200 e 50.00 M LS00 - - . 400.00 Avk 800
Const Progress Docs
| Phan & Spec Printing _ 608 seis 6.00 sets Iswts - (] 00 sets |61
Schedules & s | 400wk [1 L3 =3 300 : 75.004wk A0
91.400] QUALITY CONTROL
Architectusal
Architectusal Adminisiation 100 Is - - - - - 500 - - 50000 As 800 Incudes pregaation of and e
AK!MMMMFGELMB - - - . - 2888 |- - 2000004s | 2000 BA6 Aernaxe No. 1 - Plan tevisions for metal
Architectwial faspections
| Site inspections 800 2 - - - - - 200 - %000/ea | 2100 Tnckudes sile inspections as iequired during the |
01.758| CLOSE OUT
Pioj Mgmt & Coordination
Proy intendert 100 v 400k 80.00 M 200 - - - - 220000 k| 3.200 Inchades Finud Inepeetions, Touch-Up Painding |
Project Closeowt
| PunohList Vork s 000 hr 46.00 v 360 B5000/s | 150 - - 310,004 (1]
06.000] HVAC ROOF CURBS
Wood Equipt Cuids
Cusb Frame 400 a2 200k 45.00 v 1000 20000 o0 | 900 - - . 47000/ea | 1980 Inchudes Voud Curh per plan to reglace
[1] ROOFING
Root THe
Tie Rooting Re-nstalation 0800 st |- - - - : 68N |- : 43215t 401 __| inchudes removing and re-nstaliaginsections |
Bud Swop 99000 ¥ - - - - . 12 - : 126K ue
A1 Deduct-Tie 00 sf |- - - - . FL - - it 46. Deduct Akevnate No. | Metal Tile
Ak 1Deduct-Bird $00.00 ¥ - - - - - L |- : [ 3] Deduct Akernate No. 1 Matal Tile
10018 s 458 |- - 4.40.00 As 4,10 Add Allernate No. | Meta The
—_] - - - - 7”8 }- f 981700045 | 68770 | Add Alternate No. 1Mietd Tile
- - - . X858 |- - 85900045 | 9.5% Add Altermate No. | Metal Tile
3]
Wood Trim Staie
Wood Trin Stain 20080 ¢ }210000 4 st 450 . - Wit 4500
Touckrlp Paint 100 is 1001 as 50.00#s 50 500 : - 55000 #s 550
15500 HYAC.
$SYAC Systems
Remove & Re-instal Units 400 03 . - : - - 3000 . - 75080 lsa_ | 3000 | Pricing inchules iemoving 1e-nstalling ce-
16.000} ELECTRICAL
Electrical
A/C Unit Hook-Up 4.00 ea - - . . . 1200 - - 300.0 iea 1200 Castincludes disconnect and e-conneet AIC
. Estimate Totals . .
Labor am 59100 s
Malerial s
Subcontract 121000
Equpment 63 _ 182870 trs
Other 20
s men
COC Coefficient Qam 2.000%
Torw TGN MZPEAS e
9/29/04 WW0707-401

Page 3 of 3



PURCHASING ITEM 1. Agepda Number:
FOR
COUNCIL AGENDA
Chandier - Arizona Memo No. CA07-251 2. Council Meeting Date:
May 24, 2007
TO: MAYOR & COUNCIL 3. Date Prepared: May 5, 2007
THROUGH: CITY MANAGER 4. Requesting Department: Municipal Utilities

5. SUBJECT: Award a project agreement to Builders Guild, Inc., for the roof replacement on the Ocotillo
Water Reclamation Facility Administration Building, Project No. WW0707-401, in an amount not to exceed
$223,050.

6. RECOMMENDATION: Recommend award of a project agreement to Builders Guild, Inc., for the roof
replacement on the Ocotillo Water Reclamation Facility Administration Building, Project No. WW0707-401,
in an amount not to exceed $223,050.

7. BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION: The Ocotillo Water Reclamation Facility Administration Building, built in
1985, is in need of structural roof rehabilitation for the purpose of preventing water damage to the interior of
the facility. The existing roof will be replaced with the new Met-Tile system similar to the new roofing
system that was installed on the Headworks Building during the Ocotillo Odor Control Phase Il project.

This construction contract provides for the installation of the new metal tile system, removal and disposal of
existing clay tiles, roof evaluation, wood deck replacement where necessary including provisions for the
treatment of wood roof structure for element exposure damage, wood fascia replacement, touchup painting
and removal and reinstallation of HVAC systems. Roof replacement is expected to be complete in fall
2007.

8. EVALUATION PROCESS: On February 21, 2007, Council approved a four-year extension for job order
contract no. JOCO07-05, Builders Guild, Inc., for design, construction, and construction management
services of various projects throughout the City. Staff has reviewed the scope of work, billing rates, and
total fee for this project, compared them to historical costs, and has determined they are acceptable.

9. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

Cost: $223,050
Savings: None
Long Term Costs: None

Fund Source:

Acct. No.: Fund Name: Program Name: CIP Funded: Amount;:
615.3970.0000.5219 Wastewater Operating Fund Other Professional Non-CIP $223,050

Contract Services

10. PROPOSED MOTION: Move to award a project agreement to Builders Guild, Inc., for the roof
replacement on the Ocotillo Water Reclamation Facility Administration Building, Project No. WW0707-401,
in an amount not to exceed $223,050, and authorize the Mayor to sign the contract documents.

ATTACHMENTS: Location Map, Project Agreement

APPROVALS

11. Requesting Department 13. Department Head

Robert Mulvey, Assistant Municipal Utilities Director Dave SieGel, M)J;ﬁci‘bal Utilities Director

12. City Engineer 14. City Manager
Sheina Hughes, Acting Assistant Public Works W. Mark Pentz

Director/City Engineer




SIN

LO0Z/EQSD (PXur 1SZ-LOVDVALITIOVS WY 1D3Y HILVM OTILODO-400Y 30V 1d3Y 152-L0VDWLPY I98aucT\sisenbey de\pa eys denssy \ANISNIDAMIINIONIVM) ] |

s DOBSON RO

ALITIOVS
NOLLYWY 193y ¥31vm 0TTiL000 B2 |

LSZ-,0vD "'ON owaw |

ALITIOVH NOILYWYTOIY Y3 LYM
OT7IL020 JHL NO 400¥ 30V T1d3d

\Eﬁm
ay 301kd S

a¥ %3349 N3INO M

NEdimans Aﬂ LOV-LOLOMM "ON 123rodd
i ONIGTING NOILYHLSININGY
W TP ALIIOVA NOILYWY103Y ¥3LYM OTTILOO0 &

JHL NO 4004 3I0V'1d3d .@




PROJECT AGREEMENT
PURSUANT TO JOB ORDER CONTRACT NO. JOC 07-05

AGREEMENT NO: WW0707-401

PROJECT NAME (or LOCATION): Replace Roof on Ocotillo Water Reclamation Facility Administration
Building

DEPT.: Municipal Utilities

This AGREEMENT is made this day of 2007, by and between the City of Chandler, a
municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as “CITY") and Builder's Guild, and Arizona Corporation, (hereinafter
referred to as "JOC") and is a Job Order entered into pursuant to JOB ORDER CONTRACT NO. JOC 07-05.

CITY and JOC, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein set forth, agree as follows:
ARTICLE 1. DESCRIPTION OF WORK

This Job Order Project is Replace Roof on Ocotillo Water Treatment Plant, Project Number WW0707-401. The scope
of work consists of JOC replacing existing roofing with new metal tile system, all as more particularly set forth in
Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

The JOC shali not accept any change of scope, or change in contract provisions, uniess issued in writing, as a
contract amendment or change order and signed by the authorized signatories for each party.

ARTICLE 2. CONTRACT PRICE

CITY shall pay JOC for completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents a fee not to exceed the
Guaranteed Maximum Price of Two Hundred Twenty Three and Fifty Dollars ($223,050) determined and payable as
set forth in Contract JOC 07-05 and Exhibit B attached hereto and made a part hereof by reference.

ARTICLE 3. CONTRACT TIME & SCHEDULE

The Contract Time is One Hundred Twenty days and JOC agrees to complete all Construction within One Hundred
Eighty (180) days from the effective date of the Notice to Proceed.

ARTICLE 4. GENERAL

This Project Agreement is entered into pursuant to JOB ORDER CONTRACT NO. JOC 07-05 and the terms and
conditions contained therein are incorporated herein by reference as if set forth in full.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the day and year first written above.
This Agreement will be effective upon execution by the both parties.
IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties have hereunto subscribed their names to this \ day of 2007.

CITY OF CHANDLER FOR THE JW *
By: 7/ %’
s i

0
MAYOR DATE: Title: UeeA wﬂ

ADDRESS FOR NOTICE ADDRESS FOR NOTICE

City of Chandler Mr. Bob Carter

P.O. Box 4008, Mail Stop 407 Builder's Guild, Inc.

Chandler, AZ 85244-4008 4950 E. Ingram St.

480-782-3307 Mesa, AZ 85205-3315

APPROVED AS TO FORM: Phone: _833-0404
Fax: 833-0980

City Attorney
By:
ATTEST:
City Clerk
9/29/04 WWO0707-401

Page 1 of 3



EXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF WORK

JOC shall furnish all labor, materials and incidentals as required to complete metal tile roof system
installation, the Roof Ply Replacement and General Repairs Work on the above referenced project per
plans and specifications, with the following clarifications and understandings:

1. The proposal includes the following allowances:

Allowance No. 1 Contingency $ 5,000
Allowance No. 2 Wood Fascia Replacement $1,700
Allowance is base on 100If. Overages would be at an additional cost
Allowance No. 3 Wood Deck Replacement $ 4,500
Allowance is base on 1,000sf. Overages would be at an additional cost
Allowance No. 4 Owner's Contingency $20,000
Allowance Total $31,200

2. Proposal is based on all work to be performed during normal business hours.

3. JOC shall remove and dispose of existing clay tile during the course of construction.

9/29/04 WW0707-401
Page 2 0f 3



EXHIBIT B

FEE SCHEDULE
Biditei jebtf aant|LaborQuantity: Laboriise JborAmonerial Costieial Kinidub Amouliip:Ams [Costitibtal Ano - ClaWieation Notes
00.000 PERMITS & FEES
Pesmits & Fees
| Building Permits I - - - - - - - As Priciay exchides cosis fos permits
00.050{ ALLOVANCES
No. 1 - Contingency
Contingency Aliowance 100 is 5,000 - 5,000.004s | 5.000
No. 2 - Vood Facia
Remove & Fey Facla 100.00 ¥ 2000w 45.00 M 300 5.00 2 500 - 300 11.00 ¢ 1700 Allowance inc udes iemoval and replacement
No. 3 - Vood Deck
Remove &R WoodOeck | 100000 sf | BLEHr 45.00 fhr 2752 1424st 1433 N 4.50 isf 4500 Alowance inc udes removal and replacement
No. 4 - Owner’s Continge:
Owner's Contingency 100 s 20,0001
20,000
No. § - Additional Tite
Additional Tile 10.00 5¢ 10.00s9 59 1500 150.00 #sq 1500 Allowance inc udes replacement of broken or
the 1100 pieces: of roof tile included in the casts
AR, | Deduct-Additional Tile 000sq _ 110.00sq 5q S8 isq (1500) | Deduct Akeinate No. 1Metal Tite
00.100| GENERAL CONDITIONS
Vemporary Utilities
Temporaty Toilet 1100 mon 50 150.00 imon_{ 150
Product Stasagek Handling |
Storage Trailer 100 mon - 450 450.00 /mon_| 450
Construction Aids
BoomLit 4.00 wk 2400k 45.00 the 1080 - 3600 L170.00 fwk__| 4,580 Boom Lif to lie used by 3d trades during the
BarsicadesiTatlic Contrio
Barricades 3000 day 1500 50.00¢day  [1500 Inchy ts:for barricades and cation tape
as tequired du ing constiuction operations for |
Temp Fence
Temg Fence 10000 ¥ 100.00 ¥ M 600 $.004 500
' Site Mainy. & Cleanup
Progress Cleaning 4.00 wk 3200 3500 the L0 5000wk | 200 . - 33000k | 1320
Rent Qumpster | 200 ¢a - . - . . 1000 [ 500.00%a2 | 1000
01.008| PROJECT MANAGEMENT
Proj Mgmt & Coardination
Project Superintendent 400 wk 50.00 hr 80.00 fhe 2,800 . 320000k | 12,800
Project Manas 400 vk 32.00 bt 90.00 fhr 2980 720.00wk__ { 2.880
Project Coordinator 400 wk 2.00 50.00 v 600 400.00 dwk__ | 1600
Const Progress Oocs
Plan & Spee Printing 600 sets 6.00 sets Isets - (] 10.00 isets 80
Progress Schedules & Reports [ 400wk 4.00 w fwk 300 - 75.00 iwk 300
01.400; QUALITY CONTROL
Architectutal
Architectural Administration 100 Is 500 . 500.00/Is 500 Includes prep:ration of repoits and respandin:
Ak, | Adg-Plan Revisions For Medd 100 Is . 2088 |- 2,000004s | 2.000 Add ARernate No. 1 - Plan revisions for metal
Architectural Inspections
Site Inspections 600 ea - 2100 350.00 Jea 200 Includes site inspections as required during the
01.750] CLOSE OUT
Pio} Mgmt & Coosdination
Project Superintendent 100 wk 40.00 v §0.00 M 3200 - 3.200.00 4wk | 3.200 Includes Final inspections, Toueh-Up Painting
Project Closeout
Punch List Work 100 Is 8.00 45.00 360 5000/s | 150 510.00 s 5%
06.100] HYAC ROOF CURBS
Yood Equipt Curbs
Curb Frame 400 r2 2400k 45.00 the 1080 200.007ea | BOO 470.00/ea 1680 Includes Wood Curb per planta replace
07.000] ROOFING
Rouof Tile
Tile Aoofing Re-hnstallation ¥0.850.00 sf 46,831 4324st 46,831 | Includes temaving and re-installing in sections
Bird Stoj 880.00 ¥ m2 1.26 MIf 1z
Al.1Deduct-Tile Roofing Re-Instal 10,850.00 sf 5831 - isk 45,831) | Oeduct Alernate No. 1 Metal Tie
Al 1 Deduct-Bird St 880.00 ¥ 81827 [] {1412) Deduot Akeinate No. 1 Metal Tile
Meaibrane: BUR Membrane
AR. 1A4d-BUR At AIC Links 100 Is 10ls s 4.H8 44000Ms | 4140 Add ARernate No. 1Metal Tile
Sheetmetal: Rfing and Sof
AR, 1Add-Metal Rooling Pane! Sut 100 Is 88178 46,170.00#s | 88,170 Add Akernate Mo, { Metal Tile
Al 1Add-Disposai of Tile 100 Is s358 9590004s | 8,530 Add ARernate No. 1Melal Tile
09.900{ YOOD STAIN
Vood Tsim Stain
Wood Tim Stain 2100.00 st | 2100.00 sf ist 4500 214 ish 4500
Touch-Up Paint 1001s 10015 [ 50.00 As 50 500 550,00 fis 550
13.500] HV.AC.
HYAC Systems
‘Remave & Re-install Units 400 pa - 3,000 750.00 fea 3,000 Pricing includes removing te-instailing. re-
16.000| ELECTRICAL
Electrical
AIC Uni Hook-Up 400 a3 - - 1.200 - 300,00 lea 1200 Costincludes disconnect and re-connect AIC
Estimate Totals
Labor 2 533.160: hrs
Matera 11
Subcontract 121000
Equipment . B3M 1162870 s
Other 21,060 .
178873° 179878
COC Coeffickent am ) 24000 %
| Tetw 220050 M27Eist
9/29/04 WW0707-401

Page 3 of 3




	Return to Agenda

